

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

No. 17-5042

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS;
ASSOCIATED PRESS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE

JOSEPH F. BUSA
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0261*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

GLOSSARY..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Timberline Incident..... 2

 B. FOIA Requests 2

 C. The FBI’s Search for Responsive Records..... 4

 D. District Court Proceedings..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

The FBI Conducted an Adequate Search for Responsive Records..... 15

 A. The District Court Correctly Held the Search Was Reasonably
 Calculated to Locate Responsive Records..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments on Appeal Are Unavailing..... 21

 1. The agency’s declarations are not facially flawed..... 21

 2. Publicly available information does not undermine the
 reasonableness of the FBI’s search..... 27

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2782 v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 20, 22-23, 24, 37
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23, 37
<i>Kowalczyk v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 16, 17, 28, 31
<i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	30, 34
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 26, 37
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15, 16, 24, 33, 34
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22, 26, 37
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30, 34, 36
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14, 16, 21
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 21

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 8

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Regulation:

28 C.F.R. § 16.4(a)..... 30

Other Authority:

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Freedom of Information Act Reference Guide*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xNEuJ> (last accessed August 2, 2017)..... 30
